
TOWNSHIP COOPERATIVE PLANNING ASSOCIATION 
 
  4111 11th Avenue SW Room 10           Jered Staton, Administrator 
  Rochester, MN  55902       Ethan Kaske, Administrator 
           
  Phone: (507) 529-0774       jered@tcpamn.org 
          ethan@tcpamn.org 

 
- TCPA - 

 
Date: 10/3/25 

To: Oronoco Town Board 
 Benjamin Lynde 
 
Re: Lot Line Shift – Section 11 
 
Permit:  OTMB-25-05  

Meeting: Agenda item Monday, October 13th, 2025, after 5:30 pm – Oronoco Town Hall – 115 2nd 
St NW, Oronoco, MN 55960 

Owner/Applicant: Benjamin Lynde – 170 Fisherman Drive NW, Oronoco, MN, 55960 

Request: There are currently two dwellings on the same parcel, 170 Fisherman Drive NW, owned 
by Benjamin Lynde, and 208 Fisherman Drive, owned by Earnest Kramer. They are 
seeking a lot line shift to get their houses onto different parcels. 

Location: Parcel #: 841112039717 

 On the south side of Fisherman Drive NW, roughly 1,000 ft from Lake Zumbro Park. 

 
Zoning:  R-1; (LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) 

Attachments:
1. Application Form  2. Property Exhibits 
3. Survey 



Applicable Sections of Oronoco Township Zoning Ordinance:  

Section 1.26 BUILDABLE LOTS: 

A lot that meets the Board of Health regulations and fulfills the criteria specified in one of the following 
subsections (A) or (B) is considered to be a buildable lot. All other lots, including illegally created lots, shall not 
be considered buildable lots and no building shall be constructed or placed upon such lots. 
 

B. Buildable Lots for a Dwelling Are:  

1) A lot that qualifies as a farm.  

2) Lots created after the effective date of this ordinance which meet the lot area, lot width, access 
requirements and either the standards for non-farm dwellings in the zoning district where such lot is 
located or the standards for farmstead dwellings.  

3) Lots of record, providing that such a lot has recorded access to a public road and the proposed building 
complies with the regulation of Section 1.28 (B).  

4) If in a group of two or more contiguous lots under the same ownership, any individual lot does not meet 
the zoning district lot area, width, or access standards of the zoning district where located, the lots must 
not be considered as separate parcel of land for purposes of development. The lots must be combined with 
one or more contiguous lots so they equal one or more parcels of land, each meeting the lot area, width, or 
access standards to the extent possible.   
 

5) A lot must comply with all standards of the floodplain provisions of the zoning and subdivision 
ordinances. 

 

Section 6.02 R-1 LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT: 

The purpose of this district is to provide a limited amount of low-density residential development in those areas 
described as "Suburban Subdivision Area" within the Comprehensive Plan that have suitable soils for long-term 
private sewage systems and those areas classified Low Density Residential within the Urban Service Area 
served by Public or other centralized sewage collection and treatment system.  

A. Permitted Uses: 

1. One single-family detached dwelling per lot. 

 

C. General District Regulations:  

2. Lot Area Regulations:  

a) There shall be a minimum lot size of two (2) acres per new residential dwelling unit, except when 
additional lot area is required by the County Health Department to meet the Board of Health 
regulations.  

b) When a new lot is proposed to be served by a public or other centralized sewage treatment system 
and is located within an area identified as Urban Service Area in the General Land Use Plan, the 
minimum lot area shall be determined by a special district established under the provisions of 
Section 8.10 in accordance with the standards in the General Land Use Plan for interim 
development.  



c) When a new lot is proposed to be served by a public or other centralized sewage treatment system 
and is located within an area identified as Suburban Development Area in the General Land Use 
Plan, the minimum lot area shall be determined by a special district established under the provisions 
of Section 8.10 in accordance with the standards in the General Land Use Plan for suburban 
development. 

 

Findings of Fact: 
An analysis of the four criteria for establishing a farmstead dwelling parcel is as follows; (Staff comments 
are in italics) 

1. There shall be a minimum lot size of two (2) acres per new residential dwelling unit, except when 
additional lot area is required by the County Health Department to meet the Board of Health regulations. 

The new lot size will be less than 2 acres; however, no new residential dwelling parcels will be created 
as a result of this lot line shift. The current lot sizes of Parcel A and Parcel B are ~ 1.32 acres and 0.98 
acres, respectively. The new lot sizes will remain the same. It is up to the Oronoco Town Board to 
determine that this criterion is met. 

 

Analysis and Conclusion: 

Analysis: 
Access:  Access to the two parcels will remain unchanged. The survey submitted by the applicant 

shows the 30’ and 16’ driveway easement for the neighboring parcels. 
 
Septic: The septic plan has been reviewed and approved by the Septic Official G-Cubed to 

ensure that the septic systems meet the setback requirements with the new lot lines. 

 
Shoreland Floodplain:  

Olmsted County Chapter 3750 – Floodplain and Shoreland Ordinance requires a 
shoreland review within 300 ft of the mapped FEMA floodplain. Any building permits 
will require a review to be done by the Olmsted County Planning Department prior to 
being issued. 

 
Conclusion: 

Staff recommends approval. 
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